



# CARDOZO

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

---

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

---

1-24-2024

## Brief for Amicus Curiae Professor Edward A. Zelinsky in Support of Appellants and Reversal

Edward A. Zelinsky

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, [zelinsky@yu.edu](mailto:zelinsky@yu.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#), and the [Tax Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Zelinsky, Edward A., "Brief for Amicus Curiae Professor Edward A. Zelinsky in Support of Appellants and Reversal" (2024). *Amicus Briefs*. 36.

<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/36>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. BY CONDONING THE PURSUIT OF COLLATERAL BENEFITS, DOL’S TIE-BREAKING RULE VIOLATES ERISA’S DUTY OF LOYALTY UNDER ERISA § 404(A)(1)(A) .....	7
II. IF AN ERISA-REGULATED TRUSTEE GENUINELY CONFRONTS EQUALLY APPROPRIATE INVESTMENT CHOICES, ERISA § 404(A)(1)(C) REQUIRES THE TRUSTEE TO DIVERSIFY BY BUYING OR OFFERING SOME OF EACH.....	13
III. THE NOTION OF TIE-BREAKING IS AN ANACHRONISM, ORIGINALLY DEPLOYED TO DEFEND ERISA’S DUTY OF LOYALTY .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
<u>Statutes</u>	
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	passim
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	3, 5, 13, 16
Internal Revenue Code § 401(a), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a).....	8
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 CFR § 2550.404a-1(c)(2).....	passim
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5 <sup>th</sup> cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of the Phillips 66 Sav. Plan</i> , 960 F.3d 190 (5 <sup>th</sup> cir. 2020) .....	7, 11
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	7
<i>Utah v. Walsh</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168696, 2023 WL 6205926 (N.D. Tex., Amarillo Div.) (Kacsmaryk, J.).....	4, 9, 14, 16
<i>Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5 <sup>th</sup> cir. 2016) .....	13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
DOL, <i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights</i> , 87 FR 73822, 73836 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	14, 15

	Page(s)
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>(Some) ESG Supporters Should Oppose the DOL’s Tie-Breaking Rule</i> , Chapter 4 in David Pratt (ed.), <i>New York University Review of Employee Benefits and Executive Compensation</i> (2023).....	1, 12, 14
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>ETI, Phone the Department of Labor: Economically Targeted Investments, IB 94-1 and The Reincarnation of Industrial Policy</i> , 16 <i>BERKELEY J. OF EMP. AND LAB. LAW</i> 333 (1995).....	1, 17
John H. Langbein, David A. Pratt, Susan J. Stabile and Andrew W. Stumpf, <i>PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2015).....	17, 18
Louis Brandeis, <i>OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY AND HOW THE BANKERS USE IT</i> (1914).....	10
Hannah Miao, <i>Wars Spur Socially Minded Investors To Diversify</i> , <i>WALL ST. J.</i> (Dec. 4, 2023) B1 .....	11
Picker Wheel at <a href="https://pickerwheel.com">https://pickerwheel.com</a> ; Random Choice Generator at <a href="https://randomchoicegenerator.com">https://randomchoicegenerator.com</a> ; Random Choice at <a href="https://jklp.org/html/choose.html">https://jklp.org/html/choose.html</a> .....	15
RESTATEMENT 3D OF TRUSTS .....	8, 15
Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Fiduciary Principles in Trust Law</i> , in Evan J. Criddle, Paul B. Miller, and Robert H. Sitkoff (eds.), <i>THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF FIDUCIARY LAW</i> 41 (2019) .....	8
Richard H. Thaler and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>NUDGE: THE FINAL EDITION</i> (2021) .....	12
